this programme achieves greater benefits for the additional money spent, therefore financially

justifiable.

As noted in Section 12.3.2 of the PBC, the programmes assessed are not mutually exclusive therefore

the incremental analysis does not accurately represent the incremental BCR’s. However, for the
purpose of this assessment, an ‘incremental type’ analysis was undertaken which compared the

programmes to the lowest cost programme (P5).

14.4.5 Sensitivity analysis

In addition, five other scenarios were tested to determine the sensitivity of the recommended

programme. These included:

• A discount rate of 4% (this programme used a discount factor of 6%)

• A discount rate of 8%

• NPV Cost +30%

• NPV Cost - 30%

• NPV Benefit +20%

• NPV Benefit -20%

• COVID-19 impacts on transport benefits (13.6% reduction in tourism related benefits + 5%

reduction in other transport benefits)

The costs, benefits and associated BCR’s for each scenario are provided in Table 31 below. The values

below exclude the do-minimum programme NPV costs and benefits.

Table 31: Sensitivity analysis

Scenario
Transport benefits

($M NPV)

Cost

($M NPV)
Indicative BCR

Base 204 141 1.4

Discount rate 4% 221 143 1.5

Discount rate 8% 193 139 1.4

NPV Cost +30% 204 183 1.1

NPV Cost -30% 204 99 2.1

NPV Benefit +20% 245 141 1.7

NPV Benefit -20% 163 141 1.2

COVID-19 impacts 160 141 1.1

It should be noted that the cost sensitivity methodology is an approximation and has been tested by

applying a +/-30% on the NPV costs. This allows a high level view on the potential effects of cost

changes. As shown above, this results in a BCR range of 1.1-2.1. The same principle has been applied

to the NPV benefits (however +/-20% instead), which resulted in a BCR range of 1.2-1.7.

  Far North District Council | ITS Programme Business Case   125..

The sensitivity results show that a change in discount factor has a direct impact on the NPV cost and

benefit of the programme. With a higher discount factor of 8%, the cost of the programme decreased